prospectus entitled “The Exchange Transaction,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” and our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is for informational purposes only and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the
pro forma adjustments and this offering been completed on the dates indicated and should not be taken as representative of our future
consolidated results of operations or financial position.

39

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2010

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 19,148,952  $ —   $ 19,148,952  $   $
Loans receivable   114,985,933   (335,387)(A)  114,650,546

Allowance for loan losses   (1,620,810)   1,620,810(B)   —
Loans receivable, net   113,365,123   1,285,423   114,650,546

Warrants   2,935,154   —   2,935,154
Other assets   3,141,135   —   3,141,135
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 138,590,364  $ 1,285,423  $ 139,875,787  $   $

LIABILITIES
Borrowings  $ 75,230,251  $ —   $ 75,230,251  $   $
Other liabilities   1,150,116   —   1,150,116
TOTAL LIABILITIES   76,380,367   —   76,380,367
MEMBERS’ CAPITAL/ STOCKHOLDERS

EQUITY
Members’ capital   61,856,990   1,620,810(B)   63,477,800
Accumulated other comprehensive loss —

Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps   (668,247)   —   (668,247)
Unrealized gain on investments   1,021,254   (335,387)(A)  685,867
Common Stock   —   —   —
Paid-in capital   —   —   —
MEMBERS’ CAPITAL/ STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY   62,209,997   1,285,423   63,495,420
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’

CAPITAL/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 138,590,364  $ 1,285,423  $ 139,875,787  $   $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

40

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

INCOME
Interest income on loans  $ 3,744,547  $ —   $ 3,744,547  $   $
Other income   48,189   —   48,189
Total income   3,792,736   —   3,792,736
Credit for loan losses   303,224   (303,224)(B)  —
Income after provision for loan losses   4,095,960   (303,224)   3,792,736
EXPENSES
Interest expense   1,003,324   —   1,003,324
Management fee expense   547,151   —   547,151
Other expenses   129,552   —   129,552
Total expenses   1,680,027   —   1,680,027
Income before net realized and unrealized gains on

investments   2,415,933   (303,224)   2,112,7099
Net realized gain on investments   —   —   —
Net unrealized gain on investments   201,765   430,565(A)   632,330
NET INCOME  $ 2,617,698  $ 127,341  $ 2,745,039  $   $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

41

Notes to 2010 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(A) Represents adjustment of our loans to fair value as required for a business development company. For a discussion of our
valuation policy following this offering, please see “Determination of Net Asset Value.” For the three months ended March 31, 2010, the
net unrealized gains on the loan portfolio was $430,565.

(B) Represents elimination of allowance for loan losses and provision for loan losses. In future periods, following our election to be

[…]

Pre-IPO distribution to Members:

Common stock

Members Interest exchange for Common Stock:
Member interest
Par value of common stock issued
Paid-in capital

Represents estimated net proceeds from common stock offering:

Common stock
Offering price

Estimated gross proceeds
Estimated fees and expenses

Net proceeds

Less: Par value of common stock issued

Paid-in capital

42

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

   Adjustments
   for this
   Offering and   Horizon
  Compass   Pre-IPO   Technology
  Horizon Funding   Adjustments   Distribution   Finance
  Company LLC —   for BDC/RIC   As adjusted for   and Share   Corporation
  Historical   Elections   RIC/BDC Elections   Exchange   Pro Forma

INCOME
Interest income on loans  $ 14,987,322  $ —   $ 14,987,322  $   $
Other income   338,986   —   338,986
Total income   15,326,308   —   15,326,308
Provision for loan losses   (274,381)   274,381(B)   —
Income after provision for loan losses   15,051,927   274,381   15,326,308
EXPENSES
Interest expense   4,244,804   —   4,244,804
Management fee expense   2,202,268   —   2,202,268
Other expenses   321,506   —   321,506
Total expenses   6,768,578   —   6,768,578
Income before net realized and unrealized gains (loss)

on investments   8,283,349   274,381   8,557,730
Net realized gain on investments   137,696   —   137,696
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments   892,130   263,150(A)  1,155,280
NET INCOME  $ 9,313,175  $ 537,531  $ 9,850,706  $   $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

43

Notes to 2009 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(A) Represents adjustment of our loans to fair value as required for a business development company. For a discussion of our
valuation policy following this offering, please see “Determination of Net Asset Value.” Since our inception and through December 31,
2009, our net unrealized losses totaled $765,953, which is comprised of net unrealized losses of $1,029,102 in 2008 and unrealized
gains of $263,150 in 2009.